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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

APPLICATION NOT FOR AN INCREASE IN RATES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 
4909.18, REVISED CODE 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
Aqua Ohio, inc. to Amend Tariff ) Case No. 11-^i2,-WW-ATA 
Pages to its Struthers Division Tariff. ) 

APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY PROPOSES: ^ 3 

New Service Change in Rule/Regulation - ^ jiJJ ;:̂  

New Classification _ _ ^ Reduction in Rates z r -^ § 
O 

Change in Classification Correction of Error O 
- o 

o 

Other, not involving X Various related and unrelated ro 

Increase in rates textual revisions, without change in intent 

2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

This Application is made to amend Aqua Ohio, Inc.'s Struthers Division Tariff 

('Tariff") that identifies the rules and regulations governing the disconnection of service 

in which two or more customers are supplied through one service line. 

3. TARIFF AFFECTED: Aqua Ohio, Inc., Struthers Division Tariff, Section 3-2, Fifth 

Revised Sheet No. 4 and Section 2, Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 4. 

4. ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERE OF ARE: (Check applicable 

Exhibits) 

X Exhibit A - existing schedule sheet (to be superseded if applicable): 

X Exhibit B - proposed schedule sheet: 

X Exhibit B-1 - redline tariff sheet showing proposed schedule relative to current 

schedule 

Thla i s to ce r t i fy tha t tbc» lukigtoti appwarxug arts axa 
accurate and con5>lete reprodmctlon of a case f i l e 
aoctameat d e l i v e r ^ i in the regular course of busine^* 
rftchniciaxi ^ 2 : ^ . Dace Froc3SG^g_^_.Qr.fl(ni^ 



Exhibit C-1 -

(a) if new service is proposed, describe; 

(b) if new equipment is involved, describe (preferable with a picture, brochure, 

etc.) and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service 

from existing services; 

(c) if proposed service results from customers requests, so state giving if 

available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service; 

(d) if a change in classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement 

explaining reason for change; 

(e) statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in the attached 

exhibits. 

5. This application will not result in an increase in any rate, joint rate, toll, 

classification, charge, or rental. 

Respectfully submitted. 

/J6hn W. Bentrfie)<dC)l16388) 
Direct Dial: 614034/6121 
Email: jbentine@Cwslaw.com 
IVIarl< 8. Yuricl< (0039176) 
Attorney of Record 
Direct Dial: 614.334.7197 
Email: myurick@cwslaw.com 
CHESTER WILLCOX & SAXBE, LLP 
65 E. State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: 614.221.4000 
Facsimile: 614.221.4012 
Attorneys for Aqua Ohio, Inc. 

mailto:jbentine@Cwslaw.com
mailto:myurick@cwslaw.com


VERIFICATION 

STATE OF OHIO ) 

COUNTY OF '^A*f&i}fAJ(r ) ss. 

I, Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President of Aqua Ohio, Inc., verify that the 

information contained in this application not for an increase is true and correct to the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

Sworn and subscribed before me this J ^ day of February, 2011. 

^ 

Notary Commission 

THEODORECRUSffiLL n, Nolffl̂ f PuWic 
^ o f O h i o 

li^O)iiinissioDExiNKs]i)^6,2013 



EXHIBIT A 
(CURRENT TARIFF SHEET) 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 3-2 
Struthers Division Fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Canceling Fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 

MASTER TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

GENERAL REGULATI0^rS GOVERNING SERVICE (contmued) 

5) DisconnectioQOf servicefiDrnonpaym^tisprohibitedifihe discoimfxdan of service 
would be e^^ectally 4atogaxMs to healtb as certified pursuant to the ceitificBtion 
provisions as specified iaRule 4901:1-15-27 of the <^iio Administrative Code. 

Tlu»se Company eniploĵ ees who nonnally perform the termination of service wUI be authorized to 
either 

1) Accept payment in lieu of tennination; 

2) Be able to dispatch an employee to the premises to accept pc^onent; or 

3) Be otherwise able to make available to the customer a means to avoid disconoectioii. 

Such employees at the pr^nises may or may not be auttiorized to make extended payment 
arrangement at the discretion of the Company. 

12. In any case in which two or more customers are supplied dirough one service line and the Company is 
entitled under Subsection 11, above, to discontimie service to any or all of tiiem, tiie Company shall notify 
the customer (s) of noncompliance with dw provisions of Section 3-5, Sheet No.l, paragra|A 3 and Section 
3-6, paragraph 3 of this tariH!. Customs shall have thirty (30) days to comply with said provisions or be 
subject to disconnection. The Company shall have the right to access die customer service line and meter to 
isolate the customer (s) whose actions/mactions subject the customer to disconnection. 

13. If a customer whose service has been disconnected for non-payment of bills or lor violation of or failure to 
comply with regulations of the Compai^ desires a rec<»mectian, such reconnection may only be made after 
the customer 

a) Has paid the &U amount of arrears for which service was disconnected; or 

b) Has made a. deferred payment plan between ihe customs and the Company; and 

c) Has paid a reconnection or tum-ofif lee as set forth cm eadt Division's rate schedule mcluded in 
Section 4 of this TanfT; and 

lssued:September 26,2008 Effective:September 26,2008 

Issued by Walter J. Pehl<ur, President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Order Dated September 10,2008 for Case No. 08-842-VWV-ATA 



Aqua Olito, Inc. Section 2 
Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancels Twenty-NNith Revised Sheet No. 4 

MASTER TARIFF P.U.CX). NO. 2 

SUBJECT INDEX (Continued) 

R 
Rates 

Reconnectlon Fee 

Reconnectlon of Sen/Ice) 
Requirements for } 

Related Facilities - General 
Related Facilities - DefinMons 
Repair of Customer Facilities 
Restoring of Sewice - Requiremente 

S 

Schedule of Rates 
Struthers D M ^ n 

S^n/Ice-Application 
Sen/ice- Building Consiniction 
Sen/ice - Calls After Hours 
Seivfce - Company Lines 
Sen îce - Ccnnpany Operating Control 
Service - Cross Connections 
Service-Curb Stops 
Sen/ice - Customer Lines 
Service - Deficiency or Failure 
Sen/ice - Discontinuance 
Sen/ice - Emergent^ Call Charges 
Senrica- Installation Dates 
Sen/ice- Maintenance and Repair 
Sen/ice-Private Fire 
Sen/ice - Reconnection 
Sen/ice - Regulations 
Sen/ice - Separate Meter Requirement 
Sen/ice - Size and Type 

Sertlon 

4 

4 

3-2 
3-6 
3-7 
3-7 
3-2 
3-2 
3-0 

4 
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3-5 
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3-8 
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3-6 
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a»«No. 

See "Sch. of 
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See •Sch. of 
Rates 
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4 
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4.5 
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1 
1 
1 
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1 
1 
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1 
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12/23W 
4/1/04 
4/1/04 

12/23/96 
12/23/96 9/26/08 
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3/12/091/1/10 1/1/11 
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issued: January 1« 2011 EffiecUve: January 1,2011 

issued by Robert A Kopas, Vice President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. Rates fixed by Ordinance No.09-QD1 of the 
City of Struthers. Ohio; Ordinance No.1336-08ofthe Village of Poland, Ohio; Ordinance No. 3585ofthe 
Village of Lowellvilie, Ohio; and Supplemental Agreement with the Board of County Commissioner of 
Mahoning County, Ohio Resolution Number Res 09-01-019. 



EXHIBIT B 
(PROPOSED TARIFF SHEET) 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 3-2 
Stark Regional Division Second Revised Sheet No. 4 

Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 4 

P.U.C.O, TARIFF NO. 1 

GENERAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING SERVICE (contmued) 

C. TTiose Company employees who nonnally perform the tennination of service will be authorized to 
either: 

1) Accept payment m lieu of termination; 
2) Be able to dispatch an employee to the premises to accept payment; or 
3) Be otherwise able to make available to the customer a means to avoid disconnection. 

Such employees at the premises may or may not be authorized to make extended payment 
arrangement at the discretion of the Company. 

12. In any case in which two or more customers are supplied through one service line and the Company is 
entitled under Subsection 11, above, to discontinue service to any or all of them, the Company shall notify 
the property owner that he must do one of the following: 

a) Within 30 days, install separate outside shut-offs, in a location approved by the Company, for each 
of the meters so that the Company can discontinue service to only the offending customer(s); 

b) Within 21 days, install a setting for a single meter, in a location approved by the Company, to 
service the property and request service be placed in his name; 

c) Pay the outstanding bill on account of the offending customer(s) and put the account in his name 
going forward; 

d) Provide access to Company personnel to the offending customer(s) meter or separate shut-off 
during normal business hours in order to assure service to the offending customer(s) can be 
disconnected. 

In the event the property owner selects one of the above options and that option fails to work, the property 
owner may select one of the three remaining options in lieu of disconnection of service to the building. 

The property owner shall notify the Company, within 7 days of receiving the above notification, of which 
option he is choosing. In the event the property owner does not comply with the above, at least 10 days 
notification will be given to both the property owner and tenants prior to discontinuing service to the 
property. 

13. If a customer whose service has been disconnected for non-payment of bills or for violation of or failure to 
comply with regulations of the Company desires a reconnection, such reconnection may only be made after 
the customer: 

a) Has paid the full amount of arrears for which service was disconnected; or 

b) Has made a defened payment plan between the customer and the Company; and 

c) Has paid a reconnection or turn-off fee as set forth on each Division's rate schedule included in 
Section 4 of tiiis Tariff; and 

4816-7430-1704, V. 3 

Issued: , 2011 Effective: , 2011 

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Order Dated , 2011 for Case No. - -WW-



Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 2 
Thirty-First Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancels Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 4 

MASTER TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

SUBJECT INDEX (Contirtued) 

DescriDtion 
R 

Rates 

Reconnection Fee 

Reconnection of Service} 

Requirements for } 
Related Facilities - General 
Related Facilities - Definitions 
Repair of Customer Facilities 
Restoring of Service - Requirements 

S 

Schedule of Rates 
Struthers Division 

Service-Application 
Service - Building Construction 
Service - Calls After Hours 
Service - Company Lines 
Service - Company Operating Control 
Service - Cross Connections 
Service-Curb Stops 
Service - Customer Lines 
Service - Deficiency or Failure 
Service- Discontinuance 
Service - Emergency Call Charges 
Service - Installation Dates 
Service - Maintenance and Repair 
Service - Private Fire 
Service - Reconnection 
Service - Regulations 
Service - Separate Meter Requirement 
Service - Size and Type 

Section 

4 

4 

3-2 

3-6 
3-7 
3-7 
3-2 
3-2 
3-6 

4 
4 

3-4 
3-2 
3-2 
3-5 
3-5 
3-2 
3-5 
3-5 
3-2 
3-2 
3-2 
3-5 
3-5 
3-8 
3-2 
3-5 
3-6 
3-5 

Sheet No. 

See "Sch. of 
Rates" 

See "Sch. of 
Rates 

4 

4 
1 

4-10 
1 

4,5 
4 

6,6A 
6B 
1 
2 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
2 
1 
1 
1 

All 
1 
1 

Effective Date 

12/23/96 9/26/08 
/ / 

12/23/96 
4/1/04 
4/1/04 

12/23/96 
12/23/96 9/26/08 

12/23/96 

3/12/09 1/1/10 1/1/11 
01/01/07 01/01/08 

12/23/96 
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Issued: 2011 Effective: 2011 

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Order dated , 2011 for Case No. - -WW-



EXHIBIT B-1 
(REDLINED CURRENT TARIFF SHEET) 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
Stark Regional Division 

Section 3-2 
Second, Revised Sheet No. 4 _ 

Canceling First Revisec^ Sheet No. 4 

P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 

- •{ Deleted: First 

- H DeletBd: Original 

12. 

13. 

GENERAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING SERVICE (continued) 

C Those Company employees wlio nonnally perform the termination of service will be authorized to 
either: 

Accept payment in lieu of termination; 
Be able to dispatch an employee to the premises to accqit payment; or 
Be otherwise able to make available to the customer a means to avoid disconnection. 

I) 
2) 
3) 
4) 
Such employees at the premises may or may not be authorized to make extended payment 
arrangement at the discretion of the Company. 

În any case in which two or more customers are supplied through one service line and the Company is 
entitled under Subsection 11 .above, to discontinue service to any or all of them, the Company shall notify 
the property owner that he must do one of the following: 

M. 

Jf a customer whose service has been disconnected for non-payment of bills or for violation of or failure to 
comply with regulations of the Company desires a reconnection, such reconnection may only be made after 
the customer: 

a) Has paid the ftill amount of arrears for which service was disconnected: or 

b) Has made a deferred payment plan between the customer and the Company; and 

c) Has paid a reconnection or turn-off fee as set forth on each Division's rate schedule included in 

Section 4 of this Tariff; and 

Issued: .^201i Effective: ..20U 

Wi'lhin 3Q days, install separate outside shut-offs, in a location approved bv the Companv. for each 
of the meters so that the Con^panv can discontinue service to only the offending customcrfs): 
Within 21 days, install a setting for a single meter, in a location approved by the Company, to 
service the property and request service be placed in his name: 
Pay the outstanding bill on account of the offending customer(s) and put the account in his name 
going forward: 
Provide access to Company personnel to the offending customerfs) meter or separate shut-off 
during normal business hours in order to assure service to the offending customcrfŝ  can be 
disconnected. 

In the event the property owner selects one of tlie above options and that option fails to work, the propertv 
ownermavselect one of the three remaining options in lieuof disconnection of service to the building. 

The propertv ovsner shall notify the Company, within 7 davs of receiving the above notification, of which 
option he is choosing. In the event the property owner does not comply with the above, at least 10 davs 
notification will be given to both the property owner and tenants prior to discontinuing service to the 
property. 

- - - j Deleted: nder Subsection 11, 
above, to discontiiiue service to 
any or all of them, the Company 
shall notify the customer (s) of 
non-compliance with 6ie 
provisions of Section 3-5, Sheet 
No.l, paragraph 3 and Section 3-
6, paragraph 3 of this tariff. 
Customer shall have thirty (30) 
days to comply with said 
provisions or be subject lo 
disconnection. The Company 
shall have the right to access ^e 
customer service line and meter 
to isolate the customer (s) whose 
actions/inactions subject flie 
customer to disconnection. 

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej. Jr.^ President, Aqua Oliio, Inc. 
In a(Xordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Order Dated, . ,2011, for Case No. , .- -WW-



Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 2 
-Thirtv-First Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancels Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 4 

MASTER TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

SUBJECT INDEX (Continued) 

Pfispription 
R 

Rates 

Reconnection Fee 

Re(x>nnection of Service} 

Requirements for } 
Related Facilities - General 
Related Facilities - Definitions 
Repair of Customer Facilities 
Restoring of Sen/ice - Requirements 

S 

Schedule of Rates 
Struthers Division 

Service - Application 
Service - Building Constnjction 
Service - Calls After Hours 
Service - Company Lines 
Service - Company Operating Control 
Service - Cross Connections 
Service - Curb Stops 
Service - Customer Lines 
Service - Deficiency or Failure 
Service - Discontinuance 
Service - Emergency Call Charges 
Service - Installation Dates 
Service - Maintenance and Repair 
Service-Private Fire 
Service - Reconnection 
Service - Regulations 
Sen/ice - Separate Meter Requirement 
Service - Size and Type 

Section 

4 

4 

3-2 

3-6 
3-7 
3-7 
3-2 
3-2 
3-6 

4 
4 

3-4 
3-2 
3-2 
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3-5 
3-2 
3-5 
3-5 
3-2 
3-2 
3-2 
3-5 
3-5 
3-8 
3-2 
3-5 
3-6 
3-5 

Sheet No. 

See "Sch. of 
Rates" 

See "Sch. of 
Rates 
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Effective Date 

12/23/96 9/26/08 
/ / 

12/23/96 
4/1/04 
4/1/04 

12/23/96 
12/23/96 9/26/08 

12/23/96 
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. - - - (Dele ted: Thirtieth 

- - • { Deleted: Twenty-Ninth 

I Issued:^ 2011 

J Deleted: January 1 
/ : -LI. • — 

I Deleted: January 

Effective: 2011 

Jssued bv Edmund P. Kolodziei. Jr.. President. Aqua Ohio. Inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Order dated . 2011 for Case No. -WW-

Deleted: Issued by Robert A. 
Kopas, Vice President, Inc., 
Rates Fixed by Ordinance No. 
09-001 oftheCityof 
Stnjthers, Ohio; Ordinance 
No. 1336-08 of the Village of 
Poland, Ohio; Ordinance No. 
3585 ofthe Village of 
Lowellville, Ohio; and 
Supplemental Agreement with 
the Board of County 
CommissiDner of Mahoning 
County, Ohio; Resolutbn 
Number Res 09-01-019. 


