

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

# APPLICATION <u>NOT</u> FOR AN INCREASE IN RATES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 4909.18, REVISED CODE

Aqua	Matter of the Application of Ohio, Inc. to Amend Tariff to its Struthers Division Tariff.	) Case No. 11- <u>/82</u> -WW-A	ATA			
1.	APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY PROPOSES:					
	New Service	Change in Rule/Regulation	ال ج 7- عامال			
	New Classification	Reduction in Rates	$(\cdot)$			
	Change in Classification	Correction of Error	PH 5:			
	Other, not involving Increase in rates	X Various related and unrelatextual revisions, without change-i	ted 🔨			
<b>2</b> .	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL					
	This Application is made to amer	nd Aqua Ohio, Inc.'s Struthers Divis	ion Tar <b>i</b> ff			
("Tarif	f") that identifies the rules and reg	gulations governing the disconnection	n of service			
in whi	n which two or more customers are supplied through one service line.					
3.	TARIFF AFFECTED: Aqua Ohio	o, Inc., Struthers Division Tariff, Sec	tion 3-2, Fifth			
Revise	ed Sheet No. 4 and Section 2, Th	irtieth Revised Sheet No. 4.				
4.	ATTACHED HERETO AND MAD	DE A PART HERE OF ARE: (Check	applicable			
	Exhibits)					
X	_Exhibit A – existing schedule sh	eet (to be superseded if applicable).	:			
X	_Exhibit B – proposed schedule s	sheet:				
X_	_Exhibit B-1 – redline tariff sheet	showing proposed schedule relative	to current			
	schedule					
	This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business rechnician					

Exhibit C-1 -

- (a) if new service is proposed, describe;
- if new equipment is involved, describe (preferable with a picture, brochure, etc.) and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service from existing services;
- if proposed service results from customers requests, so state giving if
   available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service;
- (d) if a change in classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement explaining reason for change;
- (e) statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in the attached exhibits.
- 5. This application will not result in an increase in any rate, joint rate, toll, classification, charge, or rental.

Respectfully submitted,

John W. Bentine (0016388) Direct Dial: 614(334,6121 Email: jbentine@cwslaw.com

Mark S. Yurick (0039176)

Attorney of Record

Direct Dial: 614.334.7197 Email: myurick@cwslaw.com

CHESTER WILLCOX & SAXBE, LLP

65 E. State Street, Suite 1000

Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: 614.221.4000 Facsimile: 614.221.4012

Attorneys for Aqua Ohio, Inc.

### **VERIFICATION**

STATE OF OR	4IO	)
COUNTY OF	MANONING	) ) ss.

I, Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President of Aqua Ohio, Inc., verify that the information contained in this application not for an increase is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr.

Sworn and subscribed before me this <u>4</u>\*\* day of February, 2011.

Notary Commission

THEODORE C. RUSSELL II, Notary Public State of Ohio
My Commission Expires July 6, 2013

### **EXHIBIT A**

(CURRENT TARIFF SHEET)

#### MASTER TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 2

### GENERAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING SERVICE (continued)

B.

- 5) Disconnection of service for nonpayment is prohibited if the disconnection of service would be especially dangerous to health as certified pursuant to the certification provisions as specified in Rule 4901:1-15-27 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
- C. Those Company employees who normally perform the termination of service will be authorized to either:
  - Accept payment in lieu of termination;
  - 2) Be able to dispatch an employee to the premises to accept payment; or
  - Be otherwise able to make available to the customer a means to avoid disconnection.

Such employees at the premises may or may not be authorized to make extended payment arrangement at the discretion of the Company.

- 12. In any case in which two or more customers are supplied through one service line and the Company is entitled under Subsection 11, above, to discontinue service to any or all of them, the Company shall notify the customer (s) of non-compliance with the provisions of Section 3-5, Sheet No.1, paragraph 3 and Section 3-6, paragraph 3 of this tariff. Customer shall have thirty (30) days to comply with said provisions or be subject to disconnection. The Company shall have the right to access the customer service line and meter to isolate the customer (s) whose actions/inactions subject the customer to disconnection.
- 13. If a customer whose service has been disconnected for non-payment of bills or for violation of or failure to comply with regulations of the Company desires a reconnection, such reconnection may only be made after the customer:
  - a) Has paid the full amount of arrears for which service was disconnected; or
  - b) Has made a deferred payment plan between the customer and the Company; and
  - c) Has paid a reconnection or turn-off fee as set forth on each Division's rate schedule included in Section 4 of this Tariff; and

#### MASTER TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 2

<u>SUBJECT INDEX</u> (Continued)

#### Description Section Sheet No. Effective Date R Rates See "Sch. of Rates" Reconnection Fee See "Sch. of 4 Rates Reconnection of Service) 3-2 12/23/96 9/26/08 4 Requirements for 3-6 4 12/23/96 Related Facilities - General 3-7 1 4/1/04 Related Facilities - Definitions 3-7 4/1/04 4-10 Repair of Customer Facilities 3-2 12/23/96 1 Restoring of Service -- Requirements 3-2 12/23/96 9/26/08 4,5 3-6 12/23/96 S Schedule of Rates 6,6A 4 3/12/09 1/1/10 1/1/11 Struthers Division 4 6B 01/01/07 01/01/08 Service - Application 3-4 1 12/23/96 Service - Bullding Construction 2 3-2 Service - Calls After Hours 3-2 5 Service - Company Lines 3-5 1

3-5

3-2

3-5

3-5

3-2

3-2

3-2

3-5

3-5

3-8

3-2

3-5

3-6

3-5

1

1

1

1

1

2

3

2

1

1

1

ΑĦ

1

1

Issued: January 1, 2011

Service - Company Operating Control

Service - Cross Connections

Service - Deficiency or Failure

Service - Emergency Call Charges

Service - Maintenance and Repair

Service - Separate Meter Requirement

Service - Curb Stops

Service - Private Fire

Service - Regulations

Service -- Reconnection

Service - Size and Type

Service - Customer Lines

Service - Discontinuance

Service - Installation Dates

Effective: January 1, 2011

### **EXHIBIT B**

(PROPOSED TARIFF SHEET)

1016 5430 1504 -- 3

Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 4

### P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1

### GENERAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING SERVICE (continued)

- C. Those Company employees who normally perform the termination of service will be authorized to either:
  - 1) Accept payment in lieu of termination;
  - 2) Be able to dispatch an employee to the premises to accept payment; or
  - 3) Be otherwise able to make available to the customer a means to avoid disconnection.

Such employees at the premises may or may not be authorized to make extended payment arrangement at the discretion of the Company.

- 12. In any case in which two or more customers are supplied through one service line and the Company is entitled under Subsection 11, above, to discontinue service to any or all of them, the Company shall notify the property owner that he must do one of the following:
  - a) Within 30 days, install separate outside shut-offs, in a location approved by the Company, for each of the meters so that the Company can discontinue service to only the offending customer(s);
  - b) Within 21 days, install a setting for a single meter, in a location approved by the Company, to service the property and request service be placed in his name;
  - c) Pay the outstanding bill on account of the offending customer(s) and put the account in his name going forward;
  - d) Provide access to Company personnel to the offending customer(s) meter or separate shut-off during normal business hours in order to assure service to the offending customer(s) can be disconnected.

In the event the property owner selects one of the above options and that option fails to work, the property owner may select one of the three remaining options in lieu of disconnection of service to the building.

The property owner shall notify the Company, within 7 days of receiving the above notification, of which option he is choosing. In the event the property owner does not comply with the above, at least 10 days notification will be given to both the property owner and tenants prior to discontinuing service to the property.

- 13. If a customer whose service has been disconnected for non-payment of bills or for violation of or failure to comply with regulations of the Company desires a reconnection, such reconnection may only be made after the customer:
  - a) Has paid the full amount of arrears for which service was disconnected; or
  - b) Has made a deferred payment plan between the customer and the Company; and
  - c) Has paid a reconnection or turn-off fee as set forth on each Division's rate schedule included in Section 4 of this Tariff; and

4810-7430-1704, V. 3					
Issued:	,2011	Effective:	_,201		
	Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, In accordance with the Public				
Ord		for Case NoWW	<i>l</i>		

### MASTER TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 2

### **SUBJECT INDEX** (Continued)

		-	
<u>Description</u> R	<u>Section</u>	Sheet No.	Effective Date
Rates	4	See "Sch. of Rates"	
Reconnection Fee	4	See "Sch. of Rates	
Reconnection of Service}	3-2	4	12/23/96 9/26/08 //
Requirements for }	3-6	4	12/23/96
Related Facilities – General	3-7	1	4/1/04
Related Facilities - Definitions	3-7	4-10	4/1/04
Repair of Customer Facilities	3-2	1	12/23/96
Restoring of Service - Requirements	3-2	4,5	12/23/96 9/26/08
,	3-6	4	12/23/96
S		·	
Schedule of Rates	4	6,6A	3/12/09 1/1/10 1/1/11
Struthers Division	4	6B	01/01/07 01/01/08
Service - Application	3-4	1	12/23/96
Service – Building Construction	3-2	2	u
Service – Calls After Hours	3-2	5	"
Service - Company Lines	3-5	1	"
Service - Company Operating Control	3-5	1	u
Service – Cross Connections	3-2	1	er.
Service – Curb Stops	3-5	1	u
Service – Customer Lines	3-5	1	u
Service – Deficiency or Failure	3-2	1	<b>u</b>
Service - Discontinuance	3-2	2	α
Service – Emergency Call Charges	3-2	3	а
Service – Installation Dates	3-5	2	u
Service - Maintenance and Repair	3-5	1	á.
Service – Private Fire	3-8	1	<b>M</b>
Service - Reconnection	3-2	1	u
Service – Regulations	3-5	All	t t
Service – Separate Meter Requirement	3-6	1	a
Service - Size and Type	3-5	1	et

Issued:	2011	Effective:	_, 2011

### **EXHIBIT B-1**

(REDLINED CURRENT TARIFF SHEET)

### P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1

	GENERAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING SERVICE (continued)		
	C. Those Company employees who normally perform the termination of service will be authorized to either:		
I	1) Accept payment in lieu of termination; 2) Be able to dispatch an employee to the premises to accept payment; or 3) Be otherwise able to make available to the customer a means to avoid disconnection. 4) Such employees at the premises may or may not be authorized to make extended payment arrangement at the discretion of the Company.		
12	In any case in which two or more customers are supplied through one service line and the Company is entitled under Subsection 11 above, to discontinue service to any or all of them, the Company shall notify the property owner that he must do one of the following:		
	<ul> <li>within 30 days, install separate outside shut-offs, in a location approved by the Company, for each of the meters so that the Company can discontinue service to only the offending customer(s);</li> <li>within 21 days, install a setting for a single meter, in a location approved by the Company, to service the property and request service be placed in his name;</li> <li>Pay the outstanding bill on account of the offending customer(s) and put the account in his name going forward;</li> <li>Provide access to Company personnel to the offending customer(s) meter or separate shut-off during normal business hours in order to assure service to the offending customer(s) can be disconnected.</li> </ul>		Defeted: nder Subsection 11, above, to discontinue service to any or all of them, the Company shall notify the customer (s) of non-compliance with the provisions of Section 3-5. Sheet No.1, paragraph 3 and Section 3-6, paragraph 3 of this tariff. Customer shall have thirty (30) days to comply with said provisions or be subject to disconnection. The Company shall have the right to access the customer service line and meter to isolate the customer (s) whose
_	owner may select one of the three remaining options in lieu of disconnection of service to the building.  The property owner shall notify the Company, within 7 days of receiving the above notification, of which option he is choosing. In the event the property owner does not comply with the above, at least 10 days notification will be given to both the property owner and tenants prior to discontinuing service to the property.	585 + *	actions/inactions subject the customer to disconnection.
	projecty.		Deleted: 26
<u>13</u>	If a customer whose service has been disconnected for non-payment of bills or for violation of or failure to	ł	Deleted: 08
	comply with regulations of the Company desires a reconnection, such reconnection may only be made after the customer:	- <b>t</b> i	Deleted: 26
	the customer.	14	Deleted: 08
	a) Has paid the full amount of arrears for which service was disconnected; or		Deleted: Walter J. Pishkur
	b) Has made a deferred payment plan between the customer and the Company; and	10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Deleted: September
	c) Has paid a reconnection or turn-off fee as set forth on each Division's rate schedule included in	h 1	Deleted: 10
	Section 4 of this Tariff; and	No it	Deleted: 08
Į.	Section 4 or dis 1 and, and	4, 4	Deleted: 08
		14	Deleted: 841
		$\{y_i\}_i$	Deleted: ATA
Issued	;,,20 <u>11,</u> /		
	Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio		
Or	der Dated20 <u>11</u> , for Case NoWW, /		

Service - Size and Type

Section 2 <u>Thirty-First Revised Sheet No. 4</u> Cancels <u>Thirtieth</u> Revised Sheet No. 4

Deleted: Thirtieth

Deleted: Twenty-Ninth

#### MASTER TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 2

	SUBJECT INDEX (Continued)				
	<u>Description</u>	Section	Sheet No.	Effective Date	
	Rates	4	See "Sch. of Rates"		
	Reconnection Fee	4	See "Sch. of Rates		
j	Reconnection of Service}	3-2	4	12/23/96 9/26/08 _/_/_	
	Requirements for }	3-6	4	12/23/96	
	Related Facilities - General	3-7	1	4/1/04	
	Related Facilities - Definitions	3-7	4-10	4/1/04	
	Repair of Customer Facilities	3-2	1	12/23/96	
	Restoring of Service – Requirements	3-2	4,5	12/23/96 9/26/08	
		3-6	4	12/23/96	
	\$				
	Schedule of Rates	4	6,6A	3/12/09 1/1/10 1/1/11	
	Struthers Division	4	6B	01/01/07 01/01/08	
	Service – Application	3-4	1	12/23/96	
	Service – Building Construction	3-2	2 5	u	
	Service – Calls After Hours	3-2		Œ	
	Service - Company Lines	3-5	1	Œ	
	Service – Company Operating Control	3-5	1	<b>E</b>	
	Service – Cross Connections	3-2	1	**	
	Service – Curb Stops	3-5	1	4	
	Service – Customer Lines	3-5	1		
	Service - Deficiency or Failure	3-2	1	<b>K</b>	
	Service – Discontinuance	3-2	2 3	•	
	Service – Emergency Call Charges	3-2	3	•	
	Service – Installation Dates	3-5	2	α	
	Service – Maintenance and Repair	3-5	1		
	Service – Private Fire	3-8	1		
	Service – Reconnection	3-2	1		
	Service – Regulations	3-5	All	и	
	Service – Separate Meter Requirement	3-6	1		
	Outside to Otto and Trime	2.5		4	

3-5

Deleted: January 1

Deleted: January 1

Deleted: Issued by Robert A. Kopas, Vice President, Inc., Rates Fixed by Ordinance No. 09-001 of the City of Struthers, Ohio; Ordinance No. 1336-08 of the Village of Poland, Ohio; Ordinance No. 3585 of the Village of Lowellville, Ohio; and Supplemental Agreement with the Board of County Commissioner of Mahoning County, Ohio; Resolution Number Res 09-01-019.